
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approval of the Tohono O'odham Nation Employment & Training - Department of 

Labor - Supplemental Youth Services PY 1003 Annual Budget Modification #1) 

RESOLUTION NO. 04-690 

1 WHEREAS. the Department ofLabor-Supplemental Youth Services PY 1003 annualbudget was 

2 approved in the amount of5171.401.60 based on projected allocations; and 

3 WHEREAS. this budget modification renects a decrease of513,699.36 in overall funding; and 

4 WHEREAS, the Dnal allocation is 5148.703; and 

5 WHEREAS. the Administration Budget (11-1618) has beenreduced 56.561.45 for Dnalallocation 

6 adjustment; the Employment Cost Budget (11-1619) has been reduced 5115.18 for 

7 Dnal allocation adjustment: the Training Assistance Budget (11-1630) has been 

8 reduced 59.140.61 for Dnal allocation adjustment; and the Other Program Services 

9 Budget has been decreased 57,771.16 for Dnal allocation adjustment. 

10 NOW. THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does hereby 

11 approve the Department of Labor - Supplemental Youth Services PY 1003 annual 

12 budget modification #1 reducing Administration Budget (11-1618) 56.561.45; 

13 Employment Cost Budget (11-1619) 5115.18, Training Assistance Budget (11-1630) 

14 59,140.61 and decreasing Other Program Services Budget (11-1631) 57.771.16 to the 

15 Dnal allocation amount of5148.703.00. 

16 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham 

17 Nation's Omcials. to wit; the Chairwoman is hereby authorized to negotiate and 

18 execute the contract. provided however. that any amendment affecting the funding 

19 orfunding leveisofthiscontractshallbesubmlttedfor further priorapprovalby this 

20 Council. 

21 Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councilon the 10TH
• Day 

22 ofDECEMBER. 1004 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of1.619.7 FOR: -0­
23 AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and .m!lABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by 
24 Section1 ID.ofArticleVI oftheConstitutionoftheTohonoO'OdhamNation. adoptedbytheTohono 
25 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
26 IndianAtIairs (Operations) onMarch6.1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934 (48 
27 Stat. 984). 
28 ISLATIVE COUNCIL 
29 
30 
31 
32 

~day of Uu:e 1M. \Eud33 .1004 

http:5148.703.00
http:57.771.16
http:59,140.61
http:56.561.45
http:57,771.16
http:59.140.61
http:56.561.45
http:513,699.36
http:5171.401.60


I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 


25 

26 


27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 


43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 04-690 

(Approval of the Tohono O'odham Nation Employment & Training - Department of Labor ­
Supplemental Youth Services PY 1003 Annual Budget Modltlcation #1) 

Page 1 ofl 


ATTEST: 

islative Secretary 

,1004. 

Said Resolution was submitted for appr~e oMce of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the llt~ day of ~ k.vv , 2004 at lj :.oD o'clock, _V_.M., 
pursuanttothe provisions ofSection 5 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution andwillbecome e1Tective 
upon her approval or upon her fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

·.fIIIJCluUI.LI.Lo/....ISLATIVE COUNCIL 

ffiD day of A~UJ.JAAiwr0'APPROVED on the ,2004 

I DISAPPROVED at l: as o'clock, -f-.M. 

TonONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the J}OfiL day of 

~.2004.atd,'.57 o'clock, r.M • 

http:2004.atd,'.57


RESOLUTION NO. 04-690 


ACTION: APPROVAL OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
- SUPPLEMENTAL YOUTH SERVICES PY 2003 ANNUAL BUDGET MODIFICATION #1 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN SECOND: COUNCILMAN KENNETH WILLIAMS 

DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2004 

NOF N 
I 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTlj'\j\j ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X 

192.6 (Nicholas Jose) 
2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X 

(Rita Martinez) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X 

465.6 ( ) 
232.80 X2. EVELYN JUAN 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X 

176.1 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 88.05 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ (Absent) 107.70 X 

215.4 (Olivia Liston-Villegas) (Present) 
X2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70 

(Eleanor Hunter) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 83.15 X 

166.3 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ** 

83.15( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.70 X 

175.4 ( ) 
87.70 X2. PATRICIA CRUZ 

( ) 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X 

170.3 (Mary E. Sam) 
85.15 X2. SANDRA ORTEGA ** 

( ) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X 

191.4 ( ) 
X2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 

(Willard Manuel) 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

253.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

(Roberta Picard) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 129.45 X 

258.9 (Juanita Homer) 
129.45 X

2. VERLON M. JOSE X 
(David Garcia) 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.05 X 

364.1 ( Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 
182.05 X

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,629.7 2,629.7 -0­ -0­ [01] 

**PASSED VOTES 


